

Arthur M. Morris

WHEREAS, for the past 24 years, Arthur M. Morris has provided exemplary service to the residents of San Mateo County serving in various administrative roles in the Health System; and

WHEREAS, Arthur started his career in San Mateo County as a Management Services Coordinator in 1990; and

WHEREAS, Arthur's talents were quickly recognized and he was promoted numerous times until arriving in his current role as the Health System Director of Administration; and

WHEREAS, during *Arthur's* twenty-four years of service he has become known as the "go to guy" and the "fix it" man for staff members at all levels of the Health System; and

WHEREAS, Arthur must be recognized and thanked for the creative and compassionate manner in which he assisted displaced Health System employees during the transition of the management of Burlingame Long Term Care; and

WHEREAS, **Arthur** is also recognized for his leadership in many facility projects such as the remodel of the Coastside Clinic and moving many staff to the Alameda facility; and

WHEREAS, **Arthur** has also assisted in many union negotiations through the years, always being patient and fair; and

WHEREAS, **Arthur's** remarkable attention to detail has allowed the Health System contracts to be processed accurately and efficiently, maintaining a high level of professionalism that has served the System and its clients well; and

WHEREAS, **Arthur's** quick wit, attention to detail, encyclopedic knowledge of County procedures and history, and incredibly creative mind have made him such a great asset to the Health System and the County as a whole that he will be sorely missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, congratulates and commends **Arthur M. Morris** upon his retirement from the County of San Mateo. The Board hereby expresses its gratitude and extends sincere wishes to **Arthur M. Morris** for many more years of health, success and happiness.

Dated: January 7, 2014

SUPERVISORS:

DON HORSLEY, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

WARREN SLOCUM

ADRIENNE J. TISSIER

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors